S. F. No. 25.

CHAPTER 383.

Providing additional funds for completing court house, and city hall, Minneapolis.

An act to provide additional funds for completing and furnishing a part of the court house and city hall building in the City of Minneapolis, and to authorize the issue and sale of certificates of indebtedness therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. For the purpose of providing further money for the partial completing, and fully furnishing the part then completed, of the court house and the city hall building now in course of erection, upon block seventyseven (77) in the plat of the original town of Minneapolis, the board of court house and city hall commissioners, created and existing under and by virtue of chapter three hundred and ninety-five (395) of the Special Laws of 1887, as supplemented and amended by chapter sixty-two (62) of the special laws of 1889, is hereby authorized to issue and sell certificates of indebtedness to an amount not exceeding one hundred and eighty-six thousand (186,000) dollars in par value, which certificates shall bear interest, payable semi-annually, at a rate not exceeding four per cent per annum, and shall not be sold for less than their par value.

Certificates of indebtedness not exceeding \$186,000.

City council of Minneapolls to provide for payment.

Sec. 2. Said certificates shall become and be a charge against the City of Minneapolis, and the payment of the principal thereof and the interest thereon shall be provided for by the city council of said city, and it is hereby made the duty of said city council to levy a tax of not more than one-fourth mill on the dollar upon all taxable property in said city according to its valuation as assessed for taxation, until the money derived from such tax shall be sufficient to take up and discharge all of such certificates of indebtedness and the interest thereon. And the levy of said tax shall be made at such times and for such sums as shall be necessary to meet, at maturity, the principal and interest of such of said certificates as may be so issued and sold.

Deposit of funds. SEC. 3. The funds derived from the sale of such certificates shall be deposited by the treasurer of said board, according to the directions of said board, and all interest or income that may be received upon such deposits shall be accounted for to the said board, and shall be a part and parcel of the fund belonging to said board, and to be by them applied to the prosecution of the work herein provided for.

Sec. 4. The money so realized from the sale of said certificates shall be used by said board for fully completing and furnishing the second and third floors of said building and the corridors connecting the city and county sides, so as to make said second and third floors and corridors and the entrances and approaches thereto ready for the use and occupancy of the council, officers and courts of said city of Minneapolis.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved February 15, 1901.

CHAPTER 384.

S. F. No.147.

An act to repeal chapter one hundred and fifty-seven Repealing chapter 187, 157) of the Special Laws for the year 1877, relating to special laws catching fish in lakes Whipple and Pelican, in Pope county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That chapter one hundred and fifty-seven (157) of the Special Laws for the year 1877 be and the same is hereby repealed.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved February 18, 1901.

CHAPTER 385.

H. F. No. 143.

An act to repeal chapter 344, Special Laws of 1891, Repealing fixing the salary of the judge of probate of Carlton special laws of 1891. county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That chapter three hundred and forty-four (344) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one (1891) be, and the same is hereby repealed.

This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved February 19, 1901.